

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

Brianna Boe, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
United States of America,)
)
Intervenor Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-184-LCB
)
Hon. Steve Marshall, in his official)
capacity as Attorney General,)
of the State of Alabama, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' TIME-SENSITIVE MOTION TO STAY
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. Defendants Are Likely To Succeed.....	2
II. Defendants—And The Public—Will Be Irreparably Injured Absent A Stay.....	5
III. The Equities Favor A Stay.....	7
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	5
<i>Doe I v. Thornbury</i> , 75 F.4th 655 (6th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Doe I v. Thornbury</i> , No. 23-cv-230 (W.D. Ky. July 14, 2023).....	4
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , ___ F.4th ___, No. 22-11707, 2023 WL 5344981 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023).....	2, 5, 6, 8
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Koe v. Carlson</i> , No. 1:23-cv-2904-SEG (N.D. Ga. Sept. 5, 2023)	4
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Martin v. Singletary</i> , 965 F.2d 944 (11th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Venus Lines Agency v. CVG Industria Venezolana De Aluminio, C.A.</i> , 210 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2000).....	2

Statutes

Ala. Code § 26-26-4(a)9

Rules

11th Cir. R. 36-33

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....3

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)(A)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d)1, 3

Other Authorities

GLBTQ Legal Advocates & Defenders, *Update on the federal challenge to Alabama’s law banning medical care for transgender minors and access to care* (Aug. 28, 2023), <https://www.glad.org/update-on-federal-challenge-to-al-transgender-medical-care-ban/>.7
